710: 1485

RECEIVED

MAR 13 11 42 AM '84 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 1485

		1 D D
(By MF.	a pl	Polan

Passed	9	Marc	L10,		1984
In Effect	Janu	ary 1	, 1985	L a	essage
CONTRACTOR CAN		0			

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1485

(By Delegate Polan)

[Passed March 10, 1984; in effect January 1, 1985.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to salaries of certain state officers; increasing by twenty percent the salaries of the governor, attorney general, auditor, secretary of state, commissioner of agriculture and treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

§6-7-2. Salaries of certain state officers.

- 1 Effective on and after the first Monday after the second
- 2 Wednesday in January, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five
- 3 the salary of the governor shall be seventy-two thousand dol-
- 4 lars per year.
- 5 The salary of the attorney general shall be fifty thousand
- 6 four hundred dollars per year; the salary of the auditor shall
- 7 be forty-six thousand eight hundred dollars per year; the
- 8 salary of the secretary of state shall be forty-three thousand

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1485] 2

- 9 two hundred dollars per year; the salary of the commissioner
- 10 of agriculture shall be forty-six thousand eight hundred dollars
- 11 per year; and the salary of the state treasurer shall be fifty
- 12 thousand four hundred dollars per year.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1485

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee (In ello
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect January 1, 1985.
Sodd C. Wills Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within in appenal this the 30
day of Marel, 1984.
A Royernor Governor

RECEIVED 84 APR 4 P3: 49 SECY. OF STATE